Brain and Spinal
Cord Tumours
For people with cancer,
their family and friends

Brain and Spinal Cord Tumours

The Cancer Council Victoria 2008. Brain and spinal cord tumours: for people
with cancer, their family and friends. Melbourne: The Cancer Council Victoria.
First published 1995
This edition June 2008
This booklet is available online – visit www.cancervic.org.au

Acknowledgments

The Cancer Council thanks everyone who contributed to
the development and revision of this booklet. Illustration on
page 9 by Con Stamatis.
Many Cancer Council services, including the publication
of this booklet, would not be possible without the generous
support of many Victorians.
The Cancer Council Victoria
1 Rathdowne Street, Carlton
Victoria 3053 Australia
Telephone: 9635 5000 Facsimile: 9635 5270
enquiries@cancervic.org.au www.cancervic.org.au

AL665

Introduction
This booklet has been prepared to help you understand more about
tumours of the central nervous system. These are tumours that affect
the brain and spinal cord.
Many people feel understandably shocked and upset when they are
told that they have or may have a brain or spinal cord tumour. This
booklet aims to help you understand how these tumours are diagnosed
and treated. We also include information about support services you
may like to use.
You may be reading this booklet because your child has been
diagnosed with a tumour of the central nervous system. We cannot
advise you about the best treatment for you or your child. You need to
discuss this with your doctors. However, we hope this information will
answer some of your questions and help you think about the questions
you want to ask your doctors.
This booklet does not need to be read from cover to cover, but can
be read in parts according to your needs or interest. The words in bold
are explained in the glossary at the back of this booklet.
If you find this booklet helpful, you may like to pass it on to your
family and friends, who may also find it useful.

 Sometimes cancer spreads from another part of the body (from its

original or primary location) to the brain. If this is your situation,
contact the Cancer Council Helpline on 13 11 20 for more
information.

 Are you reading this for someone who does not understand English?
Tell them about the Multilingual Cancer Information Line. See the
inside back cover for details.

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends



Contents
What is cancer?

... 6

The brain and spinal cord
Brain tumours
Spinal cord tumours
Causes of brain and spinal cord tumours
How common are brain and spinal cord tumours?

... 8
8
10
11
11

Diagnosis
Symptoms of brain tumours
Symptoms of spinal cord tumours
Doctors and other health professionals you may see
How a brain or spinal cord tumour is diagnosed



brain and spinal cord tumours

... 12
12
13
13
14

Treatment
Surgery
Surgery for a brain tumour
Surgery for a spinal cord tumour
Radiotherapy
Chemotherapy
Steroid therapy for brain tumours
Anticonvulsant therapy for seizures
Complementary and alternative medicines
When cancer can’t be cured
Prognosis
Recovery and follow-up care
Role of rehabilitation
Talking about any concerns

... 17
18
18
20
21
23
24
25
25
26
27
28
28
29

Making decisions about treatment
Talking with doctors
Talking with others
A second opinion
Research into brain and spinal cord tumours
Taking part in a clinical trial

... 30
31
31
32
32
32

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends





Coping with a tumour
Coping with a brain tumour
Coping with a spinal cord tumour
Other effects

... 34
34
38
39

Seeking support
Practical and financial help
Diet
Exercise
Relaxing
Sexuality and cancer
Cancer Council Helpline
Multilingual Cancer Information Line
Cancer Support Groups
Cancer Connect
Living with Cancer Education Program

... 41
42
42
43
43
43
44
44
44
45
45

Caring for someone with cancer

... 46

brain and spinal cord tumours

If your child has a brain tumour
Effects of treatment
What do I tell my child?
How do I treat my child?
What about the rest of the family?
Could I have prevented it?
Who is available to help?
If you are a teenager with a brain tumour

... 48
48
48
49
49
50
50
51

Questions to ask your doctors

... 52

Glossary: what does this word mean?

... 53

Index

... 57

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends



What is cancer?
Cancer is a disease of the body’s cells. Our bodies are always making
new cells: so we can grow, to replace worn-out cells, or to heal damaged
cells after an injury. This process is controlled by certain genes. All
cancers are caused by changes to these genes. Changes usually happen
during our lifetime, although a small number of people inherit such a
change from a parent.
Normally, cells grow and multiply in an orderly way. However,
changed genes can cause cells to behave abnormally. They may grow
into a lump. These lumps can be benign (not cancerous) or malignant
(cancerous).
Benign lumps do not spread to other parts of the body.
A malignant lump (more commonly called a malignant tumour
or a cancer) is made up of cancer cells. When it first develops, this
malignant tumour may be confined to its original site. If it is not
treated, cancer cells may spread into surrounding tissue and to other
parts of the body.

The beginnings of cancer
NORMAL
CELLS

ABNORMAL
CELLS

BOUNDARY
LYMPH
VESSEL
BLOOD
VESSEL



brain and spinal cord tumours

ABNORMAL
CELLS MULTIPLY

MALIGNANT
OR INVASIVE
CANCER

How cancer spreads
PRIMARY CANCER
LOCAL INVASION
ANGIOGENESIS
Tumours grow their own
blood vessels

BOUNDARY
LYMPH VESSEL

METASTASIS
Cells move away from
primary tumour and
invade other parts of
the body via blood
vessels and lymph
vessels
BLOOD VESSEL

When these cells reach a new site they may continue to grow and
form another tumour at that site. Such tumours are called secondary
cancers or metastases.
For a cancer to grow bigger than the head of a pin, it must grow its
own blood vessels. This is called angiogenesis.

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends



The brain and spinal cord
The brain controls our thoughts, intelligence, memory and emotions.
It coordinates body functions (such as movement, blood circulation
and production of hormones). It also interprets information from our
senses (sight, hearing, smell, touch and taste).
The average brain weighs about one and a half kilograms and is
surrounded and protected by the skull.
The spinal cord connects nerves from all parts of the body with the
brain. It extends from the base of the brain to just below the waist. It
is about as thick as a little finger and is protected by the bones of the
spinal column.
The brain and spinal cord form the central nervous system. The
central nervous system is made up of nerve cells called neurones and
supporting cells called glial cells. Neurones transmit messages around
the body, which enable us to act when we wish (for example, to stand
up and walk). They also enable functions that we are barely aware of,
such as controlling digestion of food and causing the heart to beat
rapidly when we exercise.
The brain and spinal cord are supported by coverings called
meninges.

Brain tumours
Tumours that start in the brain are called primary brain tumours.
Some types of brain tumours are benign and some are malignant.
A benign tumour is made of slow-growing cells and is unlikely to
spread. However, a benign tumour may cause problems because it
takes up space inside the skull. It may press on the brain or important
nerves that come out of the brain (called cranial nerves). The pressure
may affect the normal function of these structures. It may raise the
pressure in the skull and cause headaches and/or nausea. It is common
for benign brain tumours to be treated successfully.



brain and spinal cord tumours

The brain and spinal cord
scalp

brain

skull
pituitary gland

spinal column
(bone)
spinal cord

Types of benign brain tumours include:

• meningiomas, which grow from the meninges (brain coverings)
• neuromas, which grow from nerves
• pituitary tumours, which grow from the pituitary gland at the
base of the brain

• cranio-pharyngiomas, which grow from structures just above the
pituitary

• juvenile pilocytic astrocytomas, a type of glial cell tumour which
grows from the supporting cells of the brain.

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends



Malignant tumours vary in how they grow and respond to
treatment. In some malignant tumours, the cancer cells spread into the
surrounding normal brain. In other malignant tumours, cancer cells
can spread to other parts of the central nervous system or, rarely, other
parts of the body.
The most common type of malignant brain and spinal tumour is a
glioma. Gliomas grow from the supporting cells of the brain. There are
different types of supporting cells and the tumours are named after the
type of cell they grow from. Some types of gliomas include astrocytoma,
oligodendroglioma, ependymoma and glioblastoma multiforme.
Medulloblastoma is another type of malignant tumour of the central
nervous system.
Other, less common malignant tumours include central nervous
system lymphomas, germ cell and pineal tumours.

Secondary brain tumours (metastases)
Tumours that start in other parts of the body can spread to the brain
and/or spine and/or the meninges. These secondary tumours are
called metastases. This is very common. They are not primary brain
or spinal tumours but they can cause similar symptoms. This happens
if they affect various parts of the brain directly or by causing pressure
and distorting the nearby normal brain or spinal cord. Examples of
tumours that commonly spread to the brain are lung and breast cancer.

Spinal cord tumours
Tumours are less common in the spinal cord than in the brain.
A tumour in the spinal cord will affect the spinal cord by pressing
on it. This may stop the flow of messages along the nerves between the
brain and body and can affect the control of some parts of the body.
Most commonly this can cause difficulty with using the arms or legs or
difficulty controlling the bladder or bowel. There may also be changes
to the feeling in the skin.

10

brain and spinal cord tumours

Tumours may start in the spinal cord itself or grow from the
coverings of the spinal cord. They can be benign or malignant. Like
brain tumours, they are named for the type of cell from which they
grow.

Causes of brain and spinal cord tumours
The causes of these tumours are not fully understood. Researchers
around the world are investigating possible causes. We know that brain
and spinal cord tumours are more common in people with certain
inherited or genetic conditions. They are also more common in people
exposed to very high doses of radiation. But for most people, the cause
of their brain tumour is not known.

How common are brain and spinal cord
tumours?
Malignant tumours of the central nervous system are diagnosed in
around 400 Victorians every year.

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

11

Diagnosis

Symptoms of tumours of the central nervous system vary, depending
on what part of the brain or spinal cord a tumour presses on.
Sometimes, when a tumour develops slowly, the symptoms develop so
gradually that they are hardly noticed.

Symptoms of brain tumours
Headaches are often the first symptom of a brain tumour. They are due
to increased pressure inside the skull. This may occur because of the
presence of the tumour itself and/or because the tumour has caused
the normal brain around it to swell with fluid. Headaches caused by
brain tumours can be mild, severe, persistent, or come and go. Both
benign and malignant brain tumours may cause headaches.
Other symptoms include:

• difficulty speaking, or remembering words
• disturbed vision, hearing, smell or taste
• seizures, which can be either severe as with a convulsion or mild
•
•

12

as in a fleeting disturbance of awareness, sensation or jerking
muscles
weakness or paralysis in part of the body
loss of balance

brain and spinal cord tumours

• general irritability, drowsiness or a change in personality
• nausea and vomiting.
If you have not been diagnosed with a brain tumour and are just
browsing through this booklet, note that most headaches are not due
to brain tumours, and all of the symptoms listed above can be caused
by other illnesses. However, see your doctor if you have any concerns
about your health.
There are four cavities in the brain which are filled with
cerebrospinal fluid. The fluid flows through narrow passages between
the cavities and the surface of the brain. Occasionally this flow can be
blocked by a brain tumour. When this happens the fluid builds up and
raises the pressure on the brain. This is called hydrocephalus and it is
common in children with brain tumours.

Symptoms of spinal cord tumours
Pain in the back is a common symptom, as the tumour presses on
the spinal cord in its narrow space within the spinal column. Loss
of feeling, muscle weakness and loss of movement in legs and arms
may follow. Most back pain, however, is due to other, much less serious,
spinal disease.
A very distressing symptom is difficulty with going to the toilet. This
may be an inability to use your bowels or pass urine and incontinence
of bowels and/or bladder is also possible.

Doctors and other health professionals you
may see
Your doctor will examine you and refer you for tests to see if you have
cancer. This can be a worrying and tiring time, especially if you need to
have several tests.
If the tests show you have or may have cancer, your doctor will refer
you to a specialist. You may have further tests and then the specialist
will advise you about treatment options.

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

13

Specialists and other health professionals who care for people
with brain and spinal cord tumours include:

• neurosurgeons and neurologists, who diagnose and treat people
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

with brain and spinal cord tumours
medical oncologists and neuro-oncologists, who are responsible
for chemotherapy
radiation oncologists, who are responsible for radiotherapy and/
or stereotactic radiosurgery
radiation therapists, who plan and administer any radiotherapy
nurses, who help you through all stages of your cancer
hospital doctors, including interns, residents and registrars, who
assist your specialist with your treatment while you are in hospital
rehabilitation physicians, who help you with recovery so you can
do your usual tasks and activities
social workers, physiotherapists and occupational therapists, who
advise you on support services and help you to get back to normal
activities
neuropsychologists, who can assess how your brain is functioning
and advise how any problems may be helped
dietitians, who recommend the best diets to follow while you are
in treatment and recovery.

How a brain or spinal cord tumour is
diagnosed
Your doctor will take a detailed history of your symptoms and examine
you thoroughly. If a central nervous system tumour is suspected, you
will be referred to a neurologist or neurosurgeon. The specialist will
check how different parts of your brain are functioning. This may
include checking your reflexes (for example, your knee-jerks), the
strength in the muscles of your arms and legs, and your ability to feel
pin-pricks and to distinguish between hot and cold on your skin. You
may be asked to do some mental exercises, such as some simple maths.

14

brain and spinal cord tumours

The doctor will also probably look into your eyes using an
ophthalmoscope, to see the end of your optic nerve. This nerve
connects the eye directly to the brain and it may bulge if the pressure
in your skull is raised, for example by a tumour.
If a spinal cord tumour is suspected, you will need to have x-rays of
the affected spinal areas. The doctor may order a magnetic resonance
imaging (MRI) scan and computerised tomography (CT) scan.
MRI and CT scans are also the two main tests used to detect brain
tumours and help the doctors to plan the best treatment for you.

Computerised tomography (CT) scan
A CT scan is a type of x-ray. It gives a cross-sectional picture of the
organs and other structures (including any tumours) in your body.
CT scans are usually done at a hospital or a radiology clinic. It takes
about 30 to 40 minutes to complete this painless test. You will be asked
not to eat or drink before the scan. A dye will be injected (or swallowed
if you are having a full body scan), so anything unusual will show more
clearly. You will be asked to lie on a table, which is moved into the CT
scanner, which is large and round like a doughnut and moves around
you. Most people are able to go home as soon as their scan is over.
There is a small possibility of the injected dye causing an allergic
reaction. You should tell your doctor if you are allergic to iodine or to
contrast dyes, or if you are diabetic or have abnormal kidney function.

Magnetic resonance imaging (MRI)
This test is like a CT scan, but it uses a very powerful magnet instead of
x-rays to build up pictures of the organs in the affected area.
Like a CT scan, MRI is painless, and the magnetic field is harmless.
You will be asked to lie on a table inside a large metal tube, which is
open at both ends. The test may take up to an hour. The tube makes
some people feel claustrophobic (afraid of being in a small space). If
you think you are likely to feel this way, please tell the treatment centre
in advance: you may be able to take someone into the room with you

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

15

for support. The machine can be quite noisy. You will also have dye
inserted into one or your veins so anything unusual will show more
clearly.
Because the MRI scanner uses a powerful magnet, people with
certain types of metal in their bodies should not have MRI scans. You
should tell your doctor if you have any metal objects in your body (like
a pacemaker), or clips from past operations, or (for example) if you
have had injuries to the eyes or elsewhere caused by metal. You will
also need to remove all metal jewellery.

Angiogram
This test is used sometimes in people with tumours, usually
meningiomas.
You will have an injection of dye into an artery, often in your groin.
X-rays will be taken as the dye flows through the blood vessels of the
brain. This will show up the position of the tumour and the blood
vessels supplying it.
This assists the surgeon and may also allow the blood vessels
supplying the tumour to be blocked before the operation. This is called
embolisation.

Further tests
Other tests which are sometimes used to diagnose tumours of the
brain and spinal cord are:

•
•
•
•

magnetic resonance spectroscopy (MRS)
positron emission tomography (PET)
single photon emission computerised tomography (SPECT)
lumbar puncture (also known as spinal tap).

If your doctor recommends these or any other tests, ask them to
explain the tests before you have them. Understanding what is in store
can help to relieve some of the anxiety you may feel before having a
test.

16

brain and spinal cord tumours

Treatment

Many years of treating cancer patients and testing different
treatments in clinical trials has helped doctors know what is likely
to work for a particular type and stage of cancer. Your doctor will
advise you on the best treatment for your cancer. This will depend on
the type of cancer you have, where it is and how far it has spread, your
age and general health, and what you want.
Tumours of the central nervous system may be treated with surgery,
radiotherapy, chemotherapy or steroid therapy. These treatments may
be used alone or in combination. Prompt treatment may prevent or
lessen the effects of brain and spinal cord tumours.
Having diagnosed the type of tumour, the aim of treatment
will be to remove or destroy the tumour. If this is not possible,
treatment may:

• slow the growth of the tumour
• relieve your symptoms
• protect your brain and/or spinal cord from injury from the
growing brain tumour as much as possible.

Before your treatment starts, make sure you have discussed it with
your doctor. Make sure that you know what to expect, including any
risks involved. You may find it helpful to have your partner or a friend

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

17

or relative with you when you talk to the doctor. You may also find
it helpful to write down your questions before your visit. A list of
questions you might like to ask your doctor is included on page 52 of
this booklet.
Each person is different and treatment needs to be planned
individually. Most people will have a combination of treatments either
at once or over time. Different treatments act on the tumour cells in
different ways, so it is often good to combine treatments to achieve the
best effect.

Surgery
Some tumours can be completely removed by surgery. But some are
very close to important structures in the brain, or are even growing in
amongst normal functioning brain cells. When tumours grow like this,
the surgeon may not be able to remove the whole tumour safely and
may only remove part of it. This will usually improve your symptoms
by reducing the pressure on the rest of the brain or spinal cord.
Occasionally, no surgery is possible.
Sometimes, only a small piece of the tumour can be safely taken, to
confirm the diagnosis. This is called a biopsy. For some tumours, only
a biopsy is necessary.
Whether surgery removes all or only part of the tumour, it often
improves a person’s condition. This often makes it possible for someone
who was seriously ill to lead an active life, at least for a time.

Surgery for a brain tumour
The operation to treat a brain tumour is called a craniotomy. Some of
your hair will be shaved off, and you will be given a general anaesthetic.
The surgeon cuts and moves aside the skin, then removes a piece of
skull above the tumour.

18

brain and spinal cord tumours

The surgeon will use computer guidance to plan the craniotomy and
help with removing the tumour during the operation. The tumour may
be in an area of the brain that controls speech or movement. In this
case an electric brain stimulator may be used to safely identify these
areas.
Sometimes your surgeon will suggest that the operation is
performed with you awake, under local anaesthetic. This is called
an ‘awake craniotomy’. It means you will have some anaesthetic and
be asleep at first, but be awake and alert for the middle part of the
operation. The brain itself does not feel pain. It will seem strange, but
you will be able to hear and talk. The surgeon will test that you can talk
and move normally during the surgery and will electrically stimulate
the brain to identify important structures.This can reduce the risk of
damage to the brain and disability after the surgery.
The tumour itself will be removed, the piece of skull replaced, and
the skin stitched back in place.
Sometimes the build up of the cerebrospinal fluid in the brain
(hydrocephalus) is a problem. If this is the case and particularly if the
tumour is in a position that makes it too dangerous to remove, the
surgeon may put in a small permanent drain tube, called a shunt. This
tube runs from the brain to the chest or abdomen (stomach) under the
skin. The shunt will drain the excess fluid from the brain. Sometimes,
the hydrocephalus can make a person very ill. In this case a shunt may
be put in first to relieve the symptoms. Then surgery for the brain
tumour may follow a week or two later.
The surgeon will remove the whole tumour or as much of it as can
be safely removed. The removed tissue can then be examined under
the microscope (by a doctor called a pathologist). This is important as
it is the only way to determine the type of tumour that you have. You
cannot identify the type of tumour for certain using only an MRI or
CT scan.

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

19

Sometimes the tumour cannot be removed safely so the surgeon
does a biopsy in which only a small piece of tissue is removed. This is
usually enough for the pathologist to make a diagnosis.

After the operation
For the first 12 hours or so after the operation, you will be closely
observed by a team of doctors and nurses. Your head may be completely
bandaged. For the first day, a small tube may drain any excess blood
from the operation site into a bottle. You may have other tubes in your
arms or into your bladder.
Your face and eyes may be swollen after the operation, but this
should go down within about a week. You may have pain in your
jaw when chewing or opening your mouth. The length of your stay
in hospital will depend on the extent of the operation, and on any
treatment you may need afterwards.

Surgery for a spinal cord tumour
The main surgery for spinal cord tumours is a laminectomy. Bone is
removed from the spine so your surgeon can reach your spinal cord.
It is usually not necessary to replace this bone. The surgeon takes a
biopsy or removes the tumour/s affecting the spinal cord. Care is taken
to avoid weakening the bones of the spinal column.

After the operation
After the operation, the medical team will regularly check your pulse,
blood pressure, temperature and dressing. They will also check the
movement and sensation in your legs. You may have tubes in your arms,
bladder and from your wound. You may need to rest flat in bed for
three to five days, to allow the wound to heal. You will be turned in bed
in a way that avoids twisting your spine and hips. The staff, including
a physiotherapist, will teach you how to move to reduce the strain on
your spine. Your doctor will tell you when you can start normal activity
again.

20

brain and spinal cord tumours

Radiotherapy
Radiotherapy treats cancer by using radiation to destroy cancer cells.
The radiation can be targeted to cancer sites in your body. Treatment
is carefully planned to do as little harm as possible to your normal
body tissues. There is no sensation or discomfort, and people are not
radioactive after having radiotherapy.
In adults, radiotherapy is often used after surgery for malignant
brain tumours and malignant spinal cord tumours. Radiotherapy is
sometimes used for benign tumours when surgery cannot remove all of
the tumour. The course of radiotherapy you receive will depend on the
type and the size of cancer that you have. You may have chemotherapy
at the same time as radiotherapy.
In children, radiotherapy to the head is given with particular
care, because high doses can slow a child’s growth or intellectual
development. It is used rarely for children under the age of two or three
years for this reason. For some types of childhood tumours, it may be
necessary to give radiotherapy to the spine as well as the head.
A plastic mould of the head and shoulders is usually made for
people having treatment to an area of the brain. Extra scans will be
taken while you wear the mould. This helps treatment to be designed
and given accurately.

Radiosurgery/stereotactic radiotherapy
This type of radiotherapy is used in some cases when the tumour is
very small.
The treatment sometimes uses a special stereotactic frame, which
is like a ring around your head. It is attached to your skull with sharp
pins using local anaesthetic. The frame will prevent your head from
moving and enable ‘pin-pointing’ of the tumour.
The technique may be used to deliver a very high dose of radiation
over a few days which is called radiosurgery. Otherwise the radiation
is delivered over a number of weeks (as with usual radiation) and is
called stereotactic radiotherapy.

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

21

Stereotactic radiotherapy is not available in all centres, although all
specialists in brain tumour treatment have access to this service and
are aware of the situations where it may be useful. It is not an effective
treatment for all types of tumours.

Side effects of radiotherapy
Side effects vary a little from person to person.
Common early side effects of radiotherapy are mild headaches
and nausea, which are usually easy to treat with medication. These
can come and go during the period of treatment. Most people have
tiredness. This may slowly increase during the course of radiation and
last a month or so after radiotherapy has finished.
Radiotherapy to your head may cause any hair in the treatment area
to fall out. This hair usually grows back slowly, though it may not be as
thick as before. Scalp and skin in the treatment area may also become
red, dry and tender. Do not use any creams, lotions or soaps without
talking to your doctor or radiation therapist first. You also need to
check before shaving any affected skin. It is important to keep the
affected skin out of the sun. It is very easily damaged by the sun’s rays.
Radiotherapy to the brain will sometimes damage healthy brain
tissue or cause swelling of the brain. This is a rare but serious side
effect and should be discussed with your doctor. Steroid therapy can
help reduce swelling (see page 24 for more information).
A rare side effect of radiotherapy to the spine is damage to the
spinal cord, called radiation myelopathy. This sometimes occurs in the
months following radiotherapy. It causes an unusual sensation from
the neck to the hands or feet. If you notice this, speak to your doctor.
Unfortunately, high-dose radiation can affect growth of normal
tissues in children. Depending on where the radiation goes, this
can slow down bone growth in the spine. The result is the child
may not grow as tall. Intellectual development may also be affected.
Radiotherapy can also slow a child’s growth by affecting the pituitary
gland in the brain, which secretes hormones that control growth.

22

brain and spinal cord tumours

These children may need hormone therapy to help them to grow and
develop normally.

 The Cancer Council’s booklet Coping with Radiotherapy discusses
ways of managing side effects. Phone 13 11 20 for a copy or visit
www.cancervic.org.au

Chemotherapy
This is the treatment of cancer with anti-cancer drugs. The aim is to
destroy all cancer cells while doing the least possible damage to normal
cells. The drugs work by stopping the cancer cells from growing and
reproducing.
If you have chemotherapy for your tumour, the doctor will decide
on the dose and frequency of the treatment. Each treatment will usually
be followed by a rest period of a few weeks. This allows your body to
recover from any side effects of the treatment. The number of courses
given will depend on the type of cancer, and how well it is responding
to the drugs.
You may have chemotherapy through an intravenous drip at the
hospital. Usually, you do not need to stay overnight, although you may
need to attend for several days in a row.
You may have your chemotherapy in tablet form, which you can take
at home. Chemotherapy in tablet form is not weaker than intravenous
chemotherapy and is one of the commonest types of chemotherapy
used. For some types of brain tumour, tablet chemotherapy and
radiotherapy are used at the same time.

Side effects of chemotherapy
Some drugs used in chemotherapy can cause side effects. They may
include feeling sick (nausea), vomiting, feeling unwell and tired. There
can be some thinning or loss of hair from your body or head. Generally,
these side effects are temporary and can be prevented or reduced.

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

23

Some drugs can cause longer-term or permanent side effects. Steps
will be taken by your doctors to monitor these effects.

 The Cancer Council’s booklet Coping with Chemotherapy discusses

ways of managing side effects. Phone 13 11 20 for a copy or visit
www.cancervic.org.au

Steroid therapy for brain tumours
Steroid drugs (usually dexamethasone) are used to reduce the swelling
that often surrounds brain tumours and the spinal cord. They are used
either before or after surgery or radiotherapy. They do not treat the
tumour itself but they do help to relieve the swelling and pressure
caused by the tumour. Steroids can be used at many stages of treatment,
for varying lengths of time. Some people may need to take them for
days, others for months.
Do not stop taking steroids suddenly, as this can be dangerous.
When it is time to stop taking steroids, the doctor will advise you how
to gradually reduce your dose.
If you are having steroid treatment, you should always carry a
steroid card (which your doctor or nurse will give you). Steroid cards
show the type of steroid you use, and the dose. This is in case you
become ill and need medical treatment. The doctor treating you will
need to know which medications you are on.

Side effects of steroid therapy
The dose of steroids given will be kept as low as possible to minimise
side effects.
Possible side effects are:

• Increased appetite and weight gain. You may find that you put on
•

24

weight quite quickly (within a few weeks), especially on your face,
waist and shoulders.
Difficulty sleeping.

brain and spinal cord tumours

• Muscular weakness. This is more common with high-dose, long-

term steroid treatments. Tell your doctor if you have any muscle
weakness.
• Acne and fluid retention.
• A rise in blood sugar levels, especially if you are diabetic.
• Stomach problems. You should usually be on medicine to prevent
stomach ulcers when you are on steroids.
These side effects are temporary and will gradually disappear as
your steroid dose is reduced. In some people, steroids produce a feeling
of well-being or even euphoria. After finishing the treatment, it is
common to feel low or depressed for a while. This lasts longer for some
people than for others.
Although these side effects can be unpleasant, steroids are often a
very important part of your treatment.

Anticonvulsant therapy for seizures
Many people with brain tumours require medications called
anticonvulsants or anti-epileptic drugs. There are many types of these
drugs. If you have already had a seizure (or ‘fit’ or ‘convulsion’), they
may be used to stop them recurring. Sometimes these drugs are used
to stop you from having a seizure if your doctor thinks you are at high
risk, even if you have never had one.
Anticonvulsant medicines often require regular blood tests to check
the levels in the blood. If you are having problems with seizures or
with anticonvulsant medications, you may need to see a neurologist
who specialises in seizures (also known as a type of epilepsy). Ask your
doctor if it is safe for you to drive (see page 36 for more information).

Complementary and alternative medicines
It’s common for people with cancer to seek out complementary and
alternative treatments. Many people feel that it gives them a greater

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

25

sense of control over their illness. They may feel that it’s ‘natural’ and
low-risk, or that they just want to try everything that seems promising.
Complementary therapies include massage, meditation and other
relaxation methods. They are used along with medical treatments.
Alternative therapies are unproven remedies which are used instead
of medical treatment. They include some herbal and dietary remedies.
Some of these have been tested scientifically and found to be not
effective or even harmful.
Some complementary therapies are useful in helping people to
cope with the challenges of having cancer and cancer treatment.
However, some alternative therapies are harmful, especially if:

• you use them instead of medical treatment
• you use herbs or other remedies that make your medical
treatment less effective

• you spend a lot of time and money on alternative remedies that
simply don’t work.

Be aware that a lot of unproven remedies are advertised on the
Internet and elsewhere without any control or regulation. Before
choosing an alternative remedy, discuss it with your doctor or a cancer
nurse at the Cancer Council Helpline.
The Cancer Council website www.cancervic.org.au has more
information, as does the US National Center for Complementary and
Alternative Medicines http://nccam.nih.gov

When cancer can’t be cured
If your cancer has spread and it is not possible to cure it by surgery,
your doctor may still recommend treatment. In this case, treatment
may help relieve any symptoms. It can make you feel better and may
allow you to live longer.
Whether or not you choose to have treatment, symptoms can still
be controlled. For example, there are effective treatments for pain.

26

brain and spinal cord tumours

General practitioners, specialists, rehabilitation and palliative
care teams in hospitals work together to help people with cancer. For
further information, contact the Cancer Council Helpline on 13 11 20
or Palliative Care Victoria on 9662 9644.

 The Cancer Council has a booklet on advanced cancer for people

with cancer and a booklet for carers of people with advanced cancer.
Telephone 13 11 20 for a copy or visit www.cancervic.org.au

Prognosis
The prognosis (or ‘outlook’) for tumours of the brain and spinal cord
varies. It depends on your age, the type of tumour you have, how
much of the tumour can be removed, and how well it responds to
radiotherapy or chemotherapy. If you have a benign tumour that is
completely removed, total cure is likely.
The rate of growth and spread of malignant tumours also varies.
Some types of malignant tumour grow and spread rapidly. Others
develop slowly over a number of years. Response to treatments also
varies a lot.
After treatment for a brain tumour, some people appear to be
completely cured and may live for many years. In many people,
however, brain tumours recur (grow again).
Where a cure is not possible, treatment can often relieve symptoms.
With treatment it may be possible to lead a good and relatively symptomfree life, sometimes for several years. Recurrence of symptoms after
treatment varies from person to person.

Children
All types of brain tumour can occur in children. Some tumours are
simple to deal with and easily cured while others are much more
difficult to treat and there is less chance of a cure.
While a significant number of children will recover completely, some
children whose tumours are cured or controlled for many years will

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

27

be left with disabilities. These range from mild learning or behaviour
problems to severe physical or intellectual disability.

Recovery and follow-up care
After treatment, you will need regular check-ups. To begin with, these
check-ups and scans will occur several times each year, then you will
usually need to have a check-up at least once a year. These check-ups
are important to make sure there is no reappearance of the original
cancer and that a new one does not develop.

Role of rehabilitation
After treatment for cancer you may have a range of problems that can
be helped by referral to a formal rehabilitation program. This may be
as an inpatient or you may attend a centre-based program from home.
The benefits of this program include referral to a range of staff with
expertise in helping you regain abilities that may have been lost due to
the cancer or treatment, that can be partially reversed.
This may include contact with a rehabilitation specialist,
physiotherapist, occupational therapist, dietitian/or psychologist.
These people will communicate with your general practitioner and any
specialists involved in managing your cancer.
Specific problems that can be addressed by rehabilitation
programs include the following:

• assisting with strategies to compensate for thinking or personality
changes that can occur with brain tumours

• assisting with mobility problems by physical therapy or provision
of an appropriate gait aid, such as a frame or wheelchair

• occupational therapy programs to help improve independence in
managing self-care, and if possible domestic tasks

• return to community-based activities, including work,
recreational and leisure activities

• return to driving.

28

brain and spinal cord tumours

Talking about any concerns
It is natural to feel anxious about the possibility of further tumour
growth. Talking over your concerns with your family and your own
doctor can be helpful. The regular check-ups will reassure you that
all is well. If there are any problems, they can be found early, when
treatment is most likely to be successful.
It can take time before you feel reassured by check-up visits. You
will need to rebuild your confidence in your body and in the future.
You may find that you need reassurance from your specialist. This
is quite normal. Ask lots of questions if you want to and try to be sure
that all your concerns are answered. Remember that you are not alone
and that your feelings are normal. Be patient with yourself as you find
your way to live with having and having had a tumour.

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

29

Making decisions about
treatment

Sometimes it is hard to decide which is the right treatment for you.
You may feel that everything is happening so fast that you do not have
time to think things through. Waiting for test results and for treatment
to begin can be very difficult.
While some people feel they have too much information, others
may feel that they do not have enough. You need to make sure that
you know enough about your illness, the possible treatment and side
effects to make your own decisions.
If you are offered a choice of treatments, you will need to weigh
up the good and bad points about each treatment. If only one type
of treatment is recommended, ask your doctor to explain why other
treatment choices have not been advised.
Some people with advanced cancer will always choose treatment,
even if it only offers a small chance of cure. Others want to make sure
that the benefits of treatment outweigh any side effects. Still others
will choose the treatment they think offers them the best quality of life.
Some may choose not to have treatment except to have any symptoms
managed to maintain the best possible quality of life.

30

brain and spinal cord tumours

Talking with doctors
You may want to see your doctor a few times before making a final
decision on treatment. It is often hard to take everything in, and you
may need to ask the same questions more than once. You always have
the right to find out what a suggested treatment means for you, and the
right to accept or refuse it.
Before you see the doctor, it may help to write down your questions.
There is a list of questions to ask your doctor at the end of this booklet,
which may help you. Taking notes during the session can also help.
Many people like to have a family member or friend go with them, to
take part in the discussion, take notes, or simply listen. Some people
find it is helpful to tape record the discussion, but ask your doctor first.

Talking with others
Once you have talked about treatment options with your doctor, you
may want to talk them over with family or friends, with nursing staff,
the hospital social worker or chaplain, or your own religious or spiritual
adviser. Talking it over can help to sort out which course of action is
right for you.
You may be interested in looking for information about brain and
spinal cord tumours on the Internet. While there are some very good
websites, you need to be aware that some websites provide wrong or
biased information. We recommend that you begin with the Cancer
Council’s site (www.cancervic.org.au) and use our links to find other
good cancer websites. Your doctors may also be able to recommend
some good websites or direct you to other community groups that
provide support and information for people with brain or spinal cord
tumours.

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

31

A second opinion
You may want to ask for a second opinion from another specialist. This
is okay and can help you make your decision. Your specialist or local
doctor can refer you to another specialist. You can ask for a copy of
your results to be sent to the second-opinion doctor. You can still ask
for a second opinion even if you have started treatment or still want to
be treated by your first doctor.

Research into brain and spinal cord tumours
Research into all aspects of brain and spinal cord tumours is occurring
in Australia and around the world. The information from these
research studies is made available to doctors through medical journals
and meetings of medical societies. New treatments become available
when it is clear they are more effective than existing treatments.
Experimental treatments include refinements of existing treatments,
such as computer-guided radiotherapy or new combinations of
chemotherapy and radiotherapy. There are also new treatments, such
as gene therapy, which involves using normal genes to treat disease
caused by abnormal genes.
Ask your doctor about any new research results that might be
relevant to your illness.

Taking part in a clinical trial
Your doctor may suggest that you think about taking part in a clinical
trial.
Clinical trials are a vital part of the search to find better treatments
for cancer. Doctors conduct clinical trials to test new or modified
treatments and see if they are better than existing treatments. Many
people all over the world have taken part in clinical trials that have
resulted in improvements to cancer treatment. However, the decision
to take part in a clinical trial is always yours.

32

brain and spinal cord tumours

Clinical trials improve knowledge about cancer treatments and help
people being treated for cancer in the future. They do not necessarily
help people who join a trial.
If you are thinking about taking part in a clinical trial, make
sure that you fully understand the reasons for the trial and what
it means for you. Before deciding whether or not to join the trial,
you may wish to ask your doctor:

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Which treatments are being tested and why?
Which treatment might I receive?
Which tests are involved?
What are the possible risks or side effects?
How long will the trial last?
Will I need to go into hospital for treatment?
What will I do if any problems occur while I am in the trial?
How much time will I need to spend having tests and filling out
forms?

Ask the doctor or researcher to explain anything you don’t
understand. Ask them to explain in words that you understand.
If you decide to join a randomised clinical trial, you will be given
either the best existing treatment or a promising new treatment. You
will be allocated at random to receive one treatment or the other. In
clinical trials, people’s health and progress are carefully monitored.
If you do join a clinical trial, you have the right to withdraw at any
time. Doing so will not affect your treatment for cancer.
It is always your decision to take part in a clinical trial. If you do not
want to take part, your doctor will discuss the best current treatment
choices with you.

 The Cancer Council has information on clinical trials. Phone 13 11 20
for a copy or visit www.cancervic.org.au

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

33

Coping with a tumour
Coping with a brain tumour
A brain or spinal cord tumour can affect you in different ways. This
section discusses effects from a tumour, which you may or may not
experience.
Brain tumours can affect some of the normal functions of the brain,
such as speech, movement, balance or memory. If you have problems
in these areas, you may need the help and advice of other members
of the health care team. This could include the speech pathologist,
physiotherapist and occupational therapist. This can start in hospital.
People who need help for some time can continue their therapy as
outpatients. You may be referred to a rehabilitation centre.
Problems with speech can include difficulties in finding the right
words, using sentences properly, or difficulties in keeping your speech
under control. Your speech pathologist can help you to understand the
problem. They can give you and your family some ideas and help on
how best to communicate. Some brain tumours cause problems with
swallowing. Your speech pathologist can also help with these.
Your physiotherapist can help you to overcome or manage problems
with movement, balance or coordination. The occupational therapist
can help you to cope with the ordinary tasks involved in everyday
living.
Below, we discuss some changes and approaches that you may like
to try. Please also refer to our ‘Seeking support’ section for details of
support groups, helplines and other assistance.

Behaviour and personality changes
A brain tumour can cause changes in behaviour and personality. These
vary greatly from person to person, and depend on the area of the brain
affected by the tumour.

34

brain and spinal cord tumours

Changes may include:

• having unrealistic expectations and goals
• having difficulty recognising and accepting changes in the way
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

you think and act
feeling resistance to asking for and receiving help
speaking or behaving impulsively
making ‘silly’ mistakes (sometimes repeatedly)
having less energy for and interest in daily tasks
denying the effects of the tumour, the treatment and prognosis
being sometimes unreasonable or demanding
coping badly with changes to routine
being easily distracted and finding it difficult to cope with more
than one thing at a time.

Try to reduce demands and expectations if you’re feeling frustrated.
Set goals you can achieve, and allow enough time for tasks to be
finished.
Other coping strategies could include:

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

keeping to a daily routine
allowing enough time for rest periods
going to a support group
looking for new interests, if your usual hobbies have been affected
doing demanding tasks when you are at your best (often in the
morning)
doing things in short bursts, allowing for breaks
keeping a journal – a place for your thoughts and feelings.

Reading and communicating
As discussed above, your ability to communicate may change. This
depends on which parts of your brain the tumour affects. When
speaking and writing, you may have trouble finding the right words. Or
you may have trouble forming a sentence. Reading may become difficult,

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

35

especially longer sentences. You may have trouble remembering details
as you read a long story.
These problems can be caused by tiredness due to sleeplessness or
treatment. Poor concentration and memory and visual problems may
also contribute.
Here are some coping strategies to try:

• rest regularly if you need to
• do difficult tasks when you have more energy and concentration
• use alarms, a diary, post-it notes, calendars and other people for
reminders

• take someone with you to medical appointments to help you to
keep track of what is said

• write down the questions you want to ask your doctor
• contact an occupational therapist at your hospital or community
centre for professional advice on memory and visual aids.

Driving
It may be unsafe for you to drive a car. Diagnosis and treatments may
increase your reaction time. They may also affect your ability to manage
busy/noisy traffic and position the car correctly on the road. They can
cause sight problems, as well. If you have had epilepsy or seizures, you
usually cannot drive for many months or years.
Ask your doctor if it is safe for you to drive. You may be in danger of
injuring yourself or other people. If you have an accident while driving
after being told not to drive, you may not be insured. Although you
may not want to at the time, asking relatives/friends to drive you places
will make them feel useful as well as help you. When you are allowed
to drive again, contact the Driver Assessment Centre at VicRoads for
assessment under controlled conditions. This may also help you to
regain your confidence on the road.
Seeking assistance from a social worker, counsellor or support
group members may also help you cope with these changes.

36

brain and spinal cord tumours

Emotions
Having a brain tumour may change your emotions. You may at one time
or another feel fearful, have anxiety or panic attacks, become angry or
aggressive. You may become confused, feel isolated or detached from
others, feel frustrated or impatient, become sad, depressed or ‘flat’, or
become moody. You might also have difficulty showing or controlling
emotions.
Here are some ways to cope:

• Think about how you have dealt with previous difficulties in your

life. Does it help to share your concerns? Who do you usually
turn to for support? Are you comfortable talking about emotions
with close family or friends? Do you prefer to share with external
supporters such as a counsellor or support group? Do you find
comfort in religion?
• Sometimes a shower or bath, relaxing music or meditation can
help.
• Moderate exercise can increase energy levels and improve mood
and sleep.
• Allow yourself to feel unhappy or whatever you may be feeling.
Remember, help is available if your emotions become too
consuming or excessive.
• You may find that emotions and symptoms worsen in the evening,
when you are tired and feeling vulnerable. Arranging for friends
or family to visit in the evenings, or telephoning friends at this
time may help.
Remember, one day you may feel better and the next day feel
upset again. Not everyone shows their emotions, nor does everyone
experience the same feelings.

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

37

Coping with a spinal cord tumour
Spinal cord tumours can affect some of the normal functions of the
body, such as movement, sensation including pain perception, and
control of bladder and bowel. If you have problems in these areas,
you may need the help and advice of other members of the health care
team, including rehabilitation medicine physician, physiotherapist,
occupational therapist and specialist nursing staff. This can start in
hospital and people who need help for a longer period can continue
their therapy as an outpatients. You may benefit from referral to a
specialist rehabilitation centre to help deal with problems.
Your physiotherapist can help you to overcome or manage problems
with movement or balance. You may be unable to walk, and even have
difficulty moving yourself in bed. The physiotherapist can help teach
you ways to try and regain the ability to move around and achieve the
best physical mobility possible. This may include teaching ways to
turn yourself in bed, transfer from a bed to a wheelchair, and use a
wheelchair. If you have adequate strength, therapy will also help you
regain walking, with or without a gait aid.
The occupational therapist can help you cope with the ordinary
tasks involved in everyday living, such as washing and dressing.
Modified techniques and special equipment can help you manage with
these tasks. Sometimes, specialised equipment is needed to help you
achieve the best possible level of independence.
Loss of control of bladder and bowel functioning can be one of
the problems that occur after damage to the spinal cord. This can be
very distressing. The staff understand that this loss of control is not
intentional. It is not possible to reverse the damage to the spinal cord
that has caused the loss of control of bladder or bowel. It may be
possible, however, to use strategies to deal with the disruption. If the
bladder control is severely disrupted it may be necessary for you to have
a catheter inserted into the bladder. This is a thin plastic tube which
allows the urine to drain into a bag so that the bladder does not get
damaged by being overfilled, and this also will stop bladder accidents.

38

brain and spinal cord tumours

It may be possible, with recovery, to have the catheter removed and
the bladder emptying monitored so that you could eventually manage
without a catheter in the longer term.
Disruption of bowel control can be more challenging to deal with.
It may be necessary to use tablets to help improve regularity of bowel
action. Suppositories, which are special tablets inserted into the anus,
may also be necessary to help stimulate the triggering of a bowel action.
This, together with good fluid intake and a healthy diet can help train
the bowels to open regularly without accidents in between times. This
bowel routine can take several weeks, or even longer, to establish, and
may require you to be in a specialist inpatient rehabilitation program.

Other effects
Changes in relationships
You may find you are more dependent on others. If people offer to help,
accept their offers. This will help them to feel useful while being useful
for you as well. Discuss your feelings with your close family so you are
each aware of each other’s needs.
Changes in physical appearance, self-image, energy levels, emotional
states and other side effects from treatment could affect your sex drive
and sexual function. Discuss your concerns with your partner. Allow
yourself time to gradually confront and adjust to your body changes.

 Contact the Cancer Council Helpline on 13 11 20 to speak to a cancer
nurse about your concerns or for information on sexuality.

Working
Your tumour may mean that you can’t keep working. If this happens,
contact Centrelink to find out how to apply for financial assistance.
A social worker may also help you to work out how to manage your
financial affairs.

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

39

Getting help
The Cancer Council Helpline can help you with a whole range of issues,
including putting you in touch with a cancer support group or other
support service if you wish.
For specific information about your tumour and side effects, consult
your doctor.

40

brain and spinal cord tumours

Seeking support

When you are first told you have cancer, you may feel a range of
emotions, such as fear, sadness, depression, anger or frustration. It
may be helpful to talk about your feelings with your partner, family
members or friends, or with a hospital counsellor, social worker,
psychologist or your religious or spiritual adviser. Your family doctor
may also be very helpful.
Sometimes you may find that your friends and family do not know
what to say to you. They may have trouble dealing with their feelings
too. Some people may feel so uncomfortable that they avoid you. This
can make you feel very lonely. You may feel able to approach your
friends directly and tell them what you need. You may prefer to ask a
close family member or a friend to talk with other people for you and
to take phone calls for you.

 You can telephone the Cancer Council Helpline on 13 11 20, Monday
to Friday 8.30 am to 8 pm.

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

41

Practical and financial help
A serious illness may cause practical and financial problems. You do
not need to face these alone. Apart from offering emotional support,
a social worker may be able to suggest useful tips to help. Ask at your
hospital, your community health centre, or ring the Cancer Council
Helpline.
Many services are available, including:

• Financial assistance, which may be available for transport costs
•
•

to medical appointments, prescription medicines, or through
benefits or pensions. Contact the social worker at your hospital.
Home nursing care, which is available through district nursing, or
through the local palliative care service – your doctor or hospital
can arrange this.
Meals on wheels, home care services, and aids and appliances,
which can make life easier – contact the hospital social worker,
occupational therapist or physiotherapist, or your local council.

Diet
A healthy diet will help you to keep as well as possible and cope with
the cancer and any side effects of treatment. Depending on the kind
of treatment you have had, you may have special dietary needs. A
dietitian can help to plan the best foods for your situation – ones that
you find tempting, easy to eat and good for you. In the longer term,
plan to stick to a healthy diet and include regular exercise in your week.
There is growing evidence that a good diet, staying a healthy weight and
exercising regularly may reduce the chance of cancer coming back.

42

brain and spinal cord tumours

Exercise
You will probably find it helpful to stay active and exercise regularly
if you can. Exercise can help with fatigue. The amount and type of
exercise you do will depend upon what you are used to and how well
you feel. Talk with your doctor about what will be best for you.

 The Cancer Council’s booklet Nutrition and Exercise contains useful
information. Phone 13 11 20 or visit www.cancervic.org.au

Relaxing
Some people find relaxing or meditating helps them to feel better. The
hospital social worker or nurse will know whether the hospital runs
any programs, or may be able to advise you on programs in your area.
Your local community health centre may also be able to help.

 The Cancer Council has information on relaxing and coping with
anxiety. Phone 13 11 20 or visit www.cancervic.org.au

Sexuality and cancer
Cancer treatment and the emotional effects of cancer may affect people
with cancer and their partners in different ways.
Some people may withdraw through feelings of being unable
to cope with the effects of treatment on themselves or their partner.
Others may feel an increased need for sexual and intimate contact for
reassurance.
It is important to talk about your feelings with your partner. If you
have difficulties in continuing with your usual sexual activities, discuss
this with your doctor or with a trained counsellor.
Your partner may also like to seek support.

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

43

If you are without a partner, you may be worried about forming new
relationships. Talking about this with a close friend, a family member,
a social worker or phoning the Cancer Council Helpline on 13 11 20
may be useful.

 The Cancer Council has information on sexuality and cancer. Phone
13 11 20 or visit www.cancervic.org.au

Cancer Council Helpline
The Cancer Council Helpline is a free, confidential service where you
can talk about your concerns and needs with cancer nurses. They can
send you information and can put you in touch with support services
in your area. Telephone 13 11 20.

Multilingual Cancer Information Line
The Multilingual Cancer Information Line is a free and confidential
service of the Cancer Council. You can call and speak to a cancer nurse
with the help of an interpreter. It is for people with cancer, and people
who are close to them. People who speak any language can use the
service. See the inside back cover for details.

Cancer Support Groups
Cancer support groups offer support and information to people with
cancer, their family and friends. It can help to talk with others who
have gone through the same thing. Support groups can also offer many
tips and ways of coping. Your hospital may run cancer support groups:
ask your doctor, nurse or social worker, or contact the Cancer Council
Helpline to locate your nearest support group.

44

brain and spinal cord tumours

Cancer Connect
Cancer Connect is a program run by the Cancer Council. It connects
people who have brain or spinal cord tumours or other cancers
with volunteers who have experienced these cancers. All volunteers
undertake a training program and are supported by the program
coordinators and the cancer nurses from the Cancer Council Helpline.
If you would like to talk with a Cancer Connect volunteer, call 13 11 20.

Living with Cancer Education Program
The Cancer Council’s Living with Cancer Education Program provides
information on cancer and ways of coping with it. The program runs
over one day or several weeks. Groups are small, with plenty of time
for talking. Courses are held at hospitals and community organisations
throughout Victoria. Contact your hospital social worker or the Cancer
Council Helpline. The program is also conducted in languages other
than English in some areas.

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

45

Caring for someone with
cancer

A carer is anyone, whether family or friend, who is helping to look
after someone with cancer. Caring for someone with cancer can be
very stressful, particularly when it is someone you care about very
much. The person with cancer may be experiencing distressing
emotions about their cancer diagnosis, side effects from treatment and
mood changes from the effects of drugs.
Look after yourself during this time. Give yourself some time out,
enjoy a cup of coffee with a friend, and share your worries and concerns
with some one not involved. Make a list of 10 things you like to do and
make sure that you do one enjoyable thing each day.
You may have to make many decisions. You will probably have to
attend many appointments with doctors, support services and hospitals.
Many people have found it helpful to take with them another member
of the family or a close friend. It also helps to write down questions
before you go, and to take notes during the appointment.

46

brain and spinal cord tumours

Cancer support groups are usually open to patients and carers. A
support group can offer the chance to share experiences and ways of
coping. There is a range of support services such as home help, meals
on wheels and visiting nurses that can help you cope with treatment at
home. These are provided by local councils, the Royal District Nursing
Service and the palliative care services.
Call the Cancer Council Helpline on 13 11 20 to:

• be linked with another carer by telephone
• speak with a cancer nurse for further support and information
• be sent a carer’s kit so that you can find out about financial
assistance and other resources.

 The Cancer Council has information on caring for someone who

has a brain tumour. Visit www.cancervic.org.au or phone 13 11 20
for a copy.

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

47

If your child has a brain
tumour
Although brain tumours occur considerably less often in children
than in adults, they are still the second most common cancer in
children (after leukaemia and other blood cancers).
While the symptoms, diagnosis and treatment of brain tumours in
children are much the same as in adults, children’s brain tumours raise
some different problems.

Effects of treatment
Treatment of children with cancer is a very specialised area. Your
child’s doctors will discuss the type of treatment, the reasons for it and
any possible side effects at great length with you. Normal growth and
development is delayed in some children as a result of damage to the
part of the brain that produces growth hormones. This damage may
be caused by the tumour itself or by the treatment. Hormone therapy
may be required.

What do I tell my child?
It is quite natural to want to protect your child from something as
threatening as a brain tumour. Some parents will find it very difficult
to talk openly to their child about the tumour. Children, however,
quickly pick up that something is seriously wrong, whether or not they
are told. If you can, talk openly and honestly with your child about the
brain tumour. This will help your child to be less anxious and to feel a
little more in control of the situation. How much your child actually
wants to know will depend on their age and needs. Children are often
satisfied with just a bit of information, or with simple answers to their
questions. Your openness and calm confidence can help to reassure
your child.

48

brain and spinal cord tumours

How do I treat my child?
Any serious illness is hugely disruptive to a child’s and family’s normal
routine. It is also frightening for all concerned, and often uncomfortable
or painful for the child. Hospitals, blood tests, large equipment,
surgery, radiotherapy and chemotherapy may be threatening. Your
child, just like you, is likely to feel angry, depressed, confused, afraid or
overwhelmed. These feelings will change rapidly.
Your child needs as much security as possible to help them to cope.
Throughout the course of the illness and its treatment, one of their
main needs will be for as many things as possible to remain normal
and consistent.
It is important to continue to show your love and support. It may
help to keep rules and discipline as normal as possible. Although you
may be tempted to spoil your child or relax your usual discipline, this
can lead to confusion in the long run. Whether your child is in hospital
or at home, try to treat them as normally as possible.

What about the rest of the family?
How do you balance the needs and demands of your sick child and
those of your partner and other children? There is no easy answer to
this problem. Possibly the most important thing is to acknowledge the
changes, discuss the problems and ask for help when you need it. Help
might come from relatives or friends, from hospital staff or anyone else
who can assist.
Everyone reacts differently. Mothers and fathers, as well as other
relatives, often react differently to cancer in a child. One, for instance,
may focus on the good news, the other on the bad. Some parents protect
themselves by distancing themselves, or getting lost in work. Others
cope by being very involved in caring for the child. This sometimes
puts a great deal of strain on family relationships, particularly your
relationship with your partner. This can happen at a time when you
most need those relationships to be strong.

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

49

It is important to recognise that there is no right or wrong way to
react or to cope: everyone is different. The best way of understanding
these differences is to talk about them with your partner, if you can.
Share your feelings of anger, sadness and hope with each other, without
blame or criticism.
If you are going to look after your child with cancer or other serious
illness, and balance this with the needs of the rest of the family, you
will need to eat and sleep well. Most importantly, you will need to have
a little time for yourself. Looking after yourself will help you to remain
healthy and in control of the situation. This will allow you to support
your child and family as well as possible.

Could I have prevented it?
Most parents wonder about this and feel guilty, but the answer is
certainly ‘NO’. There is no evidence to suggest that parents are in any
way responsible for their child’s brain tumour.

Who is available to help?
The hospital staff who work with your child will often be people
who specialise in working with children. Some hospitals and cancer
treatment centres employ play therapists who can help children to
work through their fears and feelings. They can also prepare them to
cope with treatments such as radiotherapy and chemotherapy. Music
therapy may also be offered. If your child has difficulties with speech
or movement, the speech pathologist, physiotherapist or occupational
therapist may be called in.

50

brain and spinal cord tumours

A number of organisations and parents’ support groups offer
practical and emotional support for families and children, camps for
children and a number of other services. Ask at your hospital, or ring
the Cancer Council Helpline for further information. Parents Cancer
Connect is a program run by the Cancer Council. It puts parents in
touch with other parents whose children have had a similar cancer
experience. Contact the Cancer Council Helpline on 13 11 20.

If you are a teenager with a brain tumour
Your teenage years are the time you start to break free from your
parents and take charge of your own life. A serious illness like a brain
tumour turns this around. Suddenly you seem to lose all control over
your life, and parents and doctors take over.
While you need their support and love, you may also resent them.
One of the most difficult things to handle is the change to the way you
look, particularly if you lose your hair.
It can help to talk things over with family, friends or someone right
outside the situation, such as the hospital social worker.
It can also help to find out how other teenagers have coped, and how
they have made themselves look and feel good while they have been
having treatment. There are organisations that you can get involved
with to help you to cope. These are run for, and often by, teenagers with
cancer. Ask your doctor, nurse or social worker, or contact the Cancer
Council Helpline on 13 11 20 for details.

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

51

Questions to ask your
doctors
You may find the following list helpful when thinking about the
questions you want to ask your doctor about your cancer and treatment.
1 What type of tumour do I have? Can you write it down?
2 If it is malignant, how extensive is my cancer? Could you show
me my scans and explain them to me?
3 What treatment do you advise for my illness and why?
4 Will my treatment be performed by a doctor who specialises in
tumours of the central nervous system?
5 Are there other treatment choices for me? If not, why not?
6 Are there any clinical trials of new treatments that I should know
about?
7 What are the risks and possible side effects of each treatment?
8 Will I have to stay in hospital, or will I be treated as an
outpatient?
9 How long will the treatment take? How much will it affect what I
can do? How much will it cost?
10 Will I have a lot of pain with the treatment? What will be done
about this?
11 If I need further treatment, what will it be like and when will it begin?
12 Will the treatment affect my sexual relationships?
13 How frequent will my check-ups be and what will they involve?
14 Are there any problems I should watch out for? Who do I contact
if I have questions, a sudden change in my condition or an urgent
medical problem?
15 I would like to have a second opinion. Can you refer me to
someone else?
16 Is my illness hereditary?
If there are answers you do not understand, feel comfortable to say,
‘Can you explain that again?’ or ‘I am not sure what you mean by ...’

52

brain and spinal cord tumours

Glossary: what does this
word mean?
Most of the words listed here are used in this booklet; others are
words you are likely to hear used by doctors and other health
professionals who will be working with you.
advanced cancer Cancer that has spread and/or is unlikely to be cured.
anaesthetic A drug given to stop a person feeling pain. A ‘local’
anaesthetic numbs part of the body; a ‘general’ anaesthetic causes
temporary loss of consciousness.
benign Not cancerous. Benign cells do not spread like cancer cells.
bladder The hollow organ that stores and expels urine.
bowel The part of the digestive system that extends from the stomach
to the anus, including the large and small bowel. Also known as
the large and small intestine.
brain The mass of nervous tissue that forms the upper end of the
central nervous system.
cells The ‘building blocks’ of the body. A human is made of billions of
cells, which have different functions. Cells are able to reproduce
themselves exactly, unless they are abnormal or damaged, as are
cancer cells.
central nervous system The brain and the spinal cord.
cerebrospinal fluid The clear, watery fluid that surrounds and protects
the brain and the spinal cord.

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

53

craniotomy The surgical removal of a portion of the skull to get to the
brain for an operation.
genes The tiny factors that tell the body’s cells how to grow and behave.
Each person has a set of many thousands of genes inherited from
both parents. Genes are found in every cell of the body.
glial cells Cells that surround nerve cells and hold them in place.
hormone therapy Treatment that changes hormone levels.
hydrocephalus A building up of cerebrospinal fluid in the brain.
incontinence Inability to hold or control the loss of urine or faeces.
laminectomy A surgical opening in the spinal bones.
malignant Cancerous. Malignant cells can spread (metastasise) in
the brain or rarely, to other parts of the body, and can eventually
cause death if they cannot be treated.
meninges The membranes that cover and protect the central nervous
system.
metastases Also known as ‘secondaries’. Tumours or masses of cells
that develop when cancer cells break away from the original
(primary) cancer and are carried by the lymphatic and blood
systems to other parts of the body. Metastases are named for the
organ they came from: breast cancer which spreads to the brain is
secondary breast cancer, not brain cancer.
nausea Feeling sick or as if you are going to vomit.
neurologist A specialist in the structure, functioning and diseases
of the nervous system (including the brain, spinal cord and
peripheral nerves).

54

brain and spinal cord tumours

neurone A cell specialised to transmit electrical nerve impulses,
thereby carrying information from one part of the body to the
other. We are born with about 40 billion neurones. Unlike all the
other cells in the body, nerve cells do not replace themselves.
neurosurgeon A surgeon who specialises in operations on the nervous
system.
oncologist A doctor who specialises in treatment of cancer.
ophthalmoscope An instrument for viewing the inside of the eye.
pituitary gland A gland which produces hormones that control other
glands and many body functions, especially growth.
primary cancer The original cancer. At some stage, cells from the
primary cancer may break away and be carried to other parts of
the body, where secondary cancers may form.
prognosis An assessment of the course and likely outcome of a person’s
disease.
radiation therapist A health professional (not a medical doctor) who
administers radiotherapy.
secondary cancer Cancer that has spread from the original site to
another part of the body (metastases).
seizure (fit or convulsion) A brief change in function of part or all
of the brain due to abnormal electrical activity. There may be a
temporary loss of consciousness and/or involuntary movement
of muscles or the experience of unusual physical or mental
sensations.
shunt A tube or other device to help drain fluid from one area of the
body to another.

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

55

spinal column The bone surrounding the spinal cord. Also called the
backbone.
spinal cord The portion of the central nervous system enclosed in the
spinal column, consisting of nerve cells and bundles of nerves
connecting all parts of the body with the brain.
steroids Hormones used in the treatment of disease.
tissue A collection of similar cells.
tumour A new or abnormal growth of tissue on or in the body.

56

brain and spinal cord tumours

Index
acne 25
advanced cancer 30, 53
anaesthetic 21, 53
angiogram 16
appetite changes 24
astrocytoma 9, 10
back pain 13
balance changes 12, 34
behaviour changes 34
benign 53
benign tumour 8, 9, 21, 27
biopsy 18, 20
bladder problems 13
bowel problems 13
brain 53
described 8
brain tumours 8–10
causes 11
coping with 41–44
described 8–10
diagnosis 14
incidence 11
research 32
secondary 10
symptoms 12
treatment 17–20
types 9, 10
cancer
defined 6–7
Cancer Connect 45, 51
Cancer Council 23, 24, 26, 31, 33, 43,
44, 45, 47

Cancer Council Helpline 1, 26, 27, 39,
40, 41, 42, 44, 45, 47, 51
cancer support groups 44, 47
carers 47–48
cells 53
central nervous system 8, 10, 11, 12,
14, 53
central nervous system lymphoma 10
Centrelink 39
cerebrospinal fluid 13, 19, 53
check-ups 28
chemotherapy 14, 17, 21, 23, 24, 27, 32
children 13, 21, 22, 27, 48–51
clinical trials 17, 32–33
computerised tomography (CT) scan
15
cranio-pharyngiomas 9
craniotomy 18, 19, 54
cure 27, 30
depression 41
diet 42
dietitian/s 14, 42
doctor
talking with 30, 31
doctor/s
questions to ask 52
second opinion 32
who treat brain and spinal cord
tumours 13, 14
driving 36
drowsiness 13

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

57

emotional changes 39
ependymoma 10
exercise 37, 42, 43
financial assistance 39, 42, 47
fluid retention 25
genes 54
germ cell tumour 10
glial cells 54
glioblastoma multiforme 10
glioma 10
hair loss 22, 23, 51
headaches 8, 12, 13, 22
hormone therapy 23, 48, 54
hydrocephalus 13, 19, 54
incontinence 13, 54
irritability 13
juvenile pilocytic astrocytoma 9
laminectomy 20, 54
Living with Cancer Education
Program 45
lumbar puncture 16
magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) 15
magnetic resonance spectroscopy
(MRS) 16
malignant 54
malignant tumours 6, 10, 11
medical oncologists 14
medulloblastoma 10
memory problems 34, 36

58

brain and spinal cord tumours

meninges 54
meningioma 9, 16
metastases 7, 10, 54
movement problems 13, 34
Multilingual Cancer Information Line
44, See inside back cover
muscle weakness 13, 25
nausea 8, 13, 22, 23, 54
neuro-oncologist/s 14
neurologist 54
neurologist/s 14
neuroma 9
neurone 55
neurones 8
neuropsychologist/s 14
neurosurgeon 14, 55
nurse/s 24, 26, 39, 43, 44, 47, 51
occupational therapist/s 34, 36, 42, 50
oligodendroglioma 10
oncologist 55
ophthalmoscope 15, 55
Palliative Care Victoria 27
paralysis 12
personality change 13
personality changes 34
physiotherapist/s 20, 34, 42, 50
pineal tumour 10
pituitary gland 22, 55
pituitary tumour 9

positron emission tomography (PET)
16
primary cancer 8, 55
prognosis 27, 55
radiation myelopathy 22
radiation oncologist/s 14
radiation therapist/s 14, 55
radiosurgery 21
radiotherapy 14, 17, 21–23, 27, 32
reading difficulties 35
recovery 28
recurrence 27
rehabilitation 34
relaxing 43
secondary cancer, See advanced cancer
second opinion 32
seizures 12, 25, 55
sense disturbances 12
sexuality 39, 43–44
shunt 19, 55
single photon emission computerised
tomography (SPECT) 16
skin changes 22
sleep problems 24, 36
social worker/s 31, 36, 39, 41, 42, 43,
44, 45, 51
speech 50
speech pathologist/s 34, 50
speech problems 34
spinal column 8, 13, 20, 56

spinal cord 8, 10, 56
spinal cord tumours
causes 11
diagnosis 16
incidence 11
research 32
symptoms 13
treatment 29
spinal tap 16
stereotactic radiosurgery 14
stereotactic radiotherapy 22
steroids 56
steroid therapy 24
support, seeking 45
support groups 44, 51
surgery 17, 18, 24
for brain tumour 20
for spinal tumour 20
swallowing problems 34
teenagers 51
tissue 6, 56
treatment/s
described 29
tumour 56
vomiting 13, 23
weakness 13, 25
x-ray 15, 16

for PEOPLE with cancer, their family and friends

59

Cancer information in
other languages

For other languages please call 9209 0169. Tell us which language you speak and an interpreter
will help you talk to a nurse. To speak to a nurse in English, call 13 11 20.
INTERNET: For information in a range of languages please visit our multilingual website at:
www.cancervic.org.au/other_languages

The Cancer Council Victoria
1 Rathdowne Street, Carlton Victoria 3053 Australia
Telephone: 9635 5000 Facsimile: 9635 5270
enquiries@cancervic.org.au

